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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
3 STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT
Mine ' SWISSHELM GOLD SILVER CO., Au.,Ags,Pb.,Date January 25, 1943
Zn.e
District Swisshelm : Engineer Earl F. Hastings
Subject: ncmatmction Finance Corporation
Preliminary Development Loan
Docket No. C-ND=7906
Date Application Received January 23, 1943
Date Qf Report January 25, 1943
1. HName and address of applicant: ¢
¢ Swisshelm Gold Silver Co., Ben Heney, President, 141 South Fifth Avenue,
Tucson, Arizona.
2, Character of project and estimated cost thereof:
s Gold, silver, lead., Repair buildings, $500.; purchase toels, $500; end
development, $4,000,.
3. Loecation of property:
Swisshelm Mining District, near Elfrida, Cochise County, Arizona,
4s Applicant's interest in or ownership of property:
Applicant is a corporation owning the property. Correspondent is president
and majority stock holder.
5. Loan requesteds
”10001 i
6. Loan rooeﬁnendod:
None,
7. Comments:

(4) Application was made in 1935 under Docket No. B-2453 and rejection resulted.

(B) 'T,hc property is accessible and the major proportion of funds requested is
for development purposes.

(C) Considerable data is included with the application. Of this a large
proportion is printed matter compiled for the express purpose of selling stock,

Three reports are noteds The first, by one Robert Randell, is obviously promo-
tional; the second, by Frank R. Probert, emphasizes the superficial aspects and
is not meant %o be a guide for evaluation; the third, by Wm. A, Farish, Jr., is
a formal and complete report.

The latter can be accepted as the most thorough and neutral treatment, and is
being used herein as a basis for recommendation.

(D) Reference is made to the Farish report with quotations as follows:

1 - Page 2, Character of ore. "The ore is an iron oxide, carrying gold
and silver and a low percentage of lead,"
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SWISSHELM GOLD SILVER CO. ; 2w January 25, 1943

2 - Page 5. Recommendations. "First. The exploration of the
contact fault fissure.

*Second. The prospecting of the most promising of the fissure
veins in the lime."

From the above it will be noted that major exposed values are gold end silver
and that lead is unimportent in amount. 4lso, it will be noted that recommen-
dations refer to "exploration” and "prospecting® rather than development.

Both of these factors tend to eliminate government aid particularly in war time,

(E) Subsequent to the Parish report some shipments were made which contained
from 2.4% to 226 lead. This was selected ore and apparently not representative
of the character and/or velues which predominate in such exposures as exist.

(F) The voluminous "evidence" submitted in support of the application does
not, in general, have a healthy mlpxiu.

ARIZONA DEPARTI{INT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

Barl F. Hastings, Projects Engineer



LOAN AGENCY
OF THE

RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION
: 325 Heard Building
Phoenix, Arizona
January 23, 1943

Mr,., Earl F. Hastings, Engineer

Arizona Department of Mineral Resources

413 Home Builders Building

Phoenix, Arizona A ' 2

Re: SWISSHELM-GOLD SILVER CO.
Docket No. C-ND-7906

Dear Mr. Hastings:

I am enclosing herewith the application for a
Preliminary Loan on the Swisshelm Gold-Silver Company in
Cochise County.

-~ There is a lot of history connected with this
application. I enclose & lot of correspondence that you
may or may not be interested in reading.

The applicant, Ben Heney, applied for a "B" loan
in 1935 when the Mine Loans was first put into effect.
The loan was declined without being sent into the field for
an examination, thereupon Mr. Heney started a violent de-
nunciation of the Washington engineers and even printed
scathing articles in the newspapers.

When he heard about the Preliminary Development
Loans recently, he then applied for a Preliminary Loan or
a reopening of his other "B" Loan application, and Washing-
ton sent i1t to this office for consideration either way.
We attempted to contact Mr., Heney on a trip down there
and have him meet us at the mine, but that fell through and
on a later occasion Mr, Lane called on him in Tucson to
try to make arrangements for a look at the mine. Mr. Heney
seems unable to make up his mind just what he will do, and
I have finally decided to put it through the regular course
of a "C" lLoan application.

: Mr. Heney writes long letters to Senator Hayden,
Senator Henderson, Mr. Rait and me., The top letter on the
file enclosed is one I have just received from him, and

n:vmnﬁ?is will give you as good an idea as anything as to his
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Mr., Hastings -2~ 1/23/43

present attitude. He suggests that he thinks the data sub-
mitted justifies an office decision. As a matter of fact,
the data to be obtained has not changed since 1935 as no
work has ever been done. At that time it was a gold mine
development and now he says copper. When you look over
the data, you of course will find assays, etec., and make
up your own opinions. The examining engineer's report on
which the loan was originally turned down is also among the
documents enclosed.

Yours very truly,

W. B. GOHRING
Supervising Engineer

WBG:ml
Enclosure
"C" loan application and accompanying data



RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION
MINING SECTION
REPORT OF SUPERVISING ENGINEER

SHHHE AN
Docket los C~ND=-7906
Date of Examination: May 20-21, inel, 1947

Date of Report: June 64 1947

A
The Swisshelm Gold Silver Company submitted an application in 1935 under
Docket No. B=2453 for a loan and was rejected. In January, 1943, the same
company made application for a preliminary development loan of $5000.00.
Favorable action was not taken, and all exhibits were returned to applicant.
:ﬁam in April, 1945, the applicant submitted an application for a loan of
850,00, The same data were submitted in each application, and after a
field examination a loan was not recommended. Now comes the applicant with
another application for a loan of $5000,00. This time the applicant states
he has spent $16,000.00 in rehabilitating the property and mining ore, but
the purposes for which he desired the loan were as hazy as before. This
report considers applicant's request after another examination.

The field examination verified applicant's statements about his activities
since the last examination two years ago., Whether or not he spent $16,000.00,
only his corporation records will show. He has been operating in a small way
for eighteen months and the wages of three men, plus supplies, insurance, etc.
would amount to something. I have known that the applicant was operating on
passing his property to visit R. L. Brown's (Docket No. m-a'lh?) operation.

The applicant has eoutruchd one small building, rehabilitated a combination
cook house and bunk house, cleaned up the underground workings from the tunnel
level, but not the shaft below the tunnel level, and has mined and smhd
bom 350 and LOO tons of siliceous lead ore.

Applicmmuodnopropundprogrnmdhanomwuthmm

the property and the rest for development. His chief ambi
garding this property is to crosscut from the bottom o
toward a boulder of rich ore that was found on the surface
from the shaft. This ercsscut would come out in the ;

uudmtadmumly. smmmmmmm
Mmcfforttemmuthnplmatodoambu- ) 9 @s there ‘was

only one working face.

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT:
’

Swisshelm Gold Silver Company
338 Granada Street
Tucson, Arizona

Correspondents

Ben Heney
Same address



Swisshelm Gold Silver Company mpoﬂetst:p. Engre
Docket Noe. C-ND-7906 » June 6, 15L7
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CHARACTER OF PROJECT:

To crosscut and raise from tunnel level to ore bearing horizon in appli-
cant's gold, silver, lead property.

LOCATION OF MINE:

In Section: 12, Te 20 Sey Re 27 B., Swisshelm Mining District, Cochise
County, Ari The nearest railroad station is Douglas, Ariscna, ap-
proximately 48 miles from the property. An improved dirt road extends
from property to Us S. Highway 666, The remaining distance is paved.

APPLICANT:

Applicant is a corporation, but is practically owned by Mr. Bunﬂmy.

He is 86 years m,mdntinmmmw His efforts
tatttzwt for the development of this property have been unsuccess-

ful the past 25 years or more. Applicant does not intend to supervise
the operation, but has in mind a young man im Tombstone who will do
the work, This man is personally known by your engineer, and will be
capable of handling the proposed project.

LOAN REQUESTED:
$5000400.
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:

Ae. (Oeneral Features:

l. There are no other mine workings and appurtenances which are
- not confined within applicant's ownership.

2. Proposed project will comply with State compensation and safety-
first statutes.

3. There are no legal discrepancies.
Le Right-of-way facilities for all operations are unimpeded.
S5e No likelihood of surface or subsurface trespass.

From the surface, a crosscut adit extends about 50 feet
to where a drift runs along a fault for 280 feet, with
erosscuts, and amounting to over 410 feet. There are

muinesndwimnﬁichmmw.
Also, the outline of the stope was surveyeds It is 150
long by 20 feet wide.

—2-



+ 10-31-1918 Lh58 3.17 63.0 9-0 27,711

Swizshelm Cold Silver Company - wmots.mmar-
mzmm—m June 6, 194

be Sampling and assay data:

Applicent has mined out practically all the available
ore around the old stope and has piled it in long rows

. on the dump (see photo)s I toock a 50 pound gradb sample
atfﬁhqurimpim. it is No. 1, and assays .08 ounces
gold, 3.6 ounces silver and 7.27 lead.

Noe. 2 sample is across L feet in the part of the stope
where three miners were working. Tt assays ,16 ounces
gold, T4 ounces silver and 14.8% lead.

SamplesNo. 3 and No. L were taken of iron gossans in the
old stope and show very little value,

Sample No. 5 was taken of some ore exposed in an old
open cut. It assays .02 ounces gold, 5.0 ounces silver,
~and 543 percent lead.

It is estimated that approximately 3500 tons have been
mined and shipped from this stope, but there are very
data from
in 19
of the

Fg

few records available. Ihwceopud
some old smelier returns on 291 tons

1918, 1919 and 1920 which will give
grade of ore shipped from this stope.

TABLE I ~ RECORD OF SHIPMENTS

17,

25

Age _Fbs Toms

:% 13.1 22.6 35.838
2-26-1918 674 25.4 13.7 33.411
5-6-1918 1920 .88 10.2 13.7 15.687
S-6-1918 1921 .72 23.0 2.4 15.278

E
R FE
3

10-311-&916 Ul59 1.01 17"2 501 150781
11-15-1918 1598 :Rg 8.7 7.7 29.821
2-21-1919 Ll12 14,0 15,0 26,194
2-21-1919 L13 52 19,0 = 15.773
2-21-1919 L1L 34,17 22.2 9.7 3.919
12-17-1920 9946 WJA3 17.55 =~  L2.698%
9-13-1920 2541 1.35 20,8 5.2 18,302

nimmmmthcmhm:n,dwwmw
half mile apart.

¢s Condition and accessibility of mine workings:
411 mine workings are accessible and in good condition.



Swigshelm Oold Silver Company " Report of Sup, Engr.
Docket Noe C=ND=7906 : June 6; 1947

de General features of deposit, ore distribution:

This deposit represents the original discovery of ore in
the Swisshelm district by John Swisshelm, an early day
prospector. It is a replacement type of deposit in lime-
stones, of Permsylvanian age. The particular horison which
has been raplaced by mineralizing solutions is a siliceous
member that has been intensely fractured. This bed is
exposed in a few places along the northwesterly trending .
drift, but ore of commercial grade has not been found.
There are two reasons for this. In the first place, the
horison has not been exposed by raises at the topyand in
the second place, ore is not likely to occur if the ore
fractures did not cross. In the stope, which is now
practically mined out, ore was present because the ore
fractures and the favorable bed met at that place. There
are, however, other complicating features that make it
difficult to develop additional ore. The ore, it seems,
has been cut off by thrust faulting as well as by normal
faults. Also, it seems the ore fades out in the horiszon,
or is pinched out by rolls. It would take
study to determine any downward extension of the ore,

but it appeared after two days' mapping that there could
be some upward, as well as lateral,extension. There are
also other areas where it is possible to find large bodies
of orey but that is beyond the of this project.
Since the applicant had no conception of how to develop
any additional ore, I have plotted the arcas on

where development should be done., It is believed that
ore will be found, much like it was in R. L. Brown's
operation at the Seribner mine, by following the gossan
contact and heading for areas that are reasonsbly certain
of hitting ore. :

The ore is highly siliceous and contains gold and silver
in varying amounts with lead carbonate. Iron oxides are
present in varying amounts. This mixture of silica and
iron oxides is a desirable ore for the smelter.
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kpplicant expects to cont
No, 2 was taken. Probably a couple hundred tons of additional
can be easily mined here.
+» Recommendations concerning applicant's mining methods:

Yone

s+ Bxpected capacity of operation:
a. Mining - 10 tons per day.
be Drift development - l feet per day.

Ce Mﬁdﬂolopniﬁat-hfutpordv.
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Swisshelm Gold Silver Compeny Report of Sup. Engr.
Docket Noe C=HD=7906 June 6, 19L7

d. Raise development - L feet per day.
e. lLocal wage scale - $7.00 per daye.
Do  Equipment: '
No ‘equipment mmpmnymptmnmearmdmw tools.
e e e e,
pressor one-half mile to this property, and to buy pipe, also mine
supplies such as powmder caps and fuse, carbide, etce
Be Cost Bstimations:
1. Replacement in limestone.
2. Mining - $10,00 per ton.
be Drifting = $20,00 per foot.
: Ce Crosscutting ~ #20.0C per foot.
‘d  Raising - $15,00 per foot.
@+ Hauling - £L.00 per ton.
fo Freighi, Douglas to El Paso - $2.60
ge  Smelter; 2150 £ 108 over $15:00 = §5.52
he Timber not mﬁlury to mininge
Fsa Ore Mm:

Appnmmmhomswmsofuoﬂlodmpndmm
(photo)s the three Mexican miners stated about 350 to LOO tons,

the top of the ore assayed .08 ounces gold, 3.6 ounces silver,
and 7.2 percent lead. Under the A.S.&4R, scheduls for Il Paso,
~ the ore will have the following value:

fue 08 x £32,31825 e = $ 2.59
Age 346 = 1.0 = 2.6 x 8858 = 2.30
e Te2 = 1s5% = 57 x 907 = 1026 1b8e X 1329 :
! Total

Treatment, $L.50 £ 10% of§3.53 =  § L.95
Hauling = 4400
Fre = 2 ;

Total Deduction 1le4F

Profit ; per ton.

Thus the 350 tons which are already mined are worth $2150.00.
It is estimated, however, that any new ore will average

about 107 lead, which would give a profit of $1.16 per ton. With
the ore now being mined, & sample of which assayed 14.8% lead,

plus the 1000 tons estimated that will be developed, it is esti-
::d\ at there will be devaloped sufficient quantity to repay

w8



Swissheln Cold Silver Company . Report of Sup. Engr.
Docket Noe C-ND=T7906 June &y 1947

Ts

9o

1l.

EMPLOYMENT:
Ao AMM three mnvorking on the propertys
Be MmummloyaMofmm
Ce Awlic#m contemplatas one shift per day.
mmnmm?m:

No objnct.iodu to projects
TIME SCH!DUIEt

he Applicant could conph‘h propoesed project in 90 dayse

Bs Operating season is 12 months a years

Cs Applicant could repay loan one year after starting operation.
mmmcésrmmm:

Ae Total mlmtz

105 feet crosscutting x $20.00 = mdo.on
80 feet raising x $15.00 = 1200,00

Be ‘m. and installation of compressor, ~
purchase of pipe and supplies 1000,00

Ce Insurance and contingeaciss

A11 vevenue will be derived from sale of ore alveady mined and that
to be mined and sold ab the smelter.

12+ COMMENTS OF SUPERVISINC BEGNE}

This property has been turned down for & loan a mumber of times, prin—
eipdlymmau .tted were inadequate and the field exami-
nations disclosed murﬁcunt evidence to warrant a loan. Ho

mmmm ‘awlimthuwmpm ,om




Swdssheln Gold Silver Company : Report of Sup.
Docket No. C-ND-7906 June &, | 7

12, years om.madthwmmny:hrb, is Mplble ofcponﬁmtho
proposed projecte

It is now recommended that the applicant bn giun mﬁtmuw for a
loan of 35000400,

CHARLES A, RASOR
Supervising Engineer
CAR s gmic
Attachments:
Fhotos
Assay Certificate
lap
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CLAUDE E. MCLEAN
P. 0..BOX 1888

ARIZONA TESTING LABORATORIES

TELEPHONE 3-6272

N ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS iy
ASSAYERS, MINING ENGINEERS &
823 EAST VAN BUREN STREET 3
ASSAY CERTIFICATE 5
May 83 7
MPe Co As lnsor, ggarvieing mﬂmri" P - st
88 iqard Euamg
WE HAVE ASSAYED THE SAMPLES RECEIVED FROM YOU AND FIND THE RESULTS AS FOLLOWS:
GoLp FiGURED AT $_2°0" 8" \pgn OuNcE.
LAB. FOrRM 2 SILVER FIGURED AT $ ; ER OUNCE.
GOLD SILVER PERCENTAGES
LAB. NO. SAMPLE
OZ.PER TON VALUE OZ.PERTON VALUE COPPER LEAD
64781 #1 0408 | §2.80 | 3.60| §3.8¢ 7.80%
64782 | #2 4 ft. Bouth 016 | 5460 [ 7440| 6466 14.,80%| end of stope
G4783 | #3 3' iron gossan) 0.02 | 0,70 [ 0.60| 0.84 04708
“OWTSE | 79 315 gossan 008 | 1,40 | 0.80| 0.78 0,30%| vottod stope
647856 #6 4' exposed 008 | 0,70 || 5400 | @480 8308
Ben Henry Propert [, 3 AW
i f;?‘.'?’ “u?\; y
Vi A
A ; /
i RESPECTFULLY sqnm D, i
ARIZQNA TING LABORAT S
% , o ¢
cHARcEs g 20900 " ® . n Aseavam
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RECOHSTRUCTION FIMANCE CORPORATION
HINING SECTION
REPORT OF SUPERVISING ENGINEER
SRR

Docket Noe CeiiDe7906
Date of Authorisation for Exam. Rec'ds l=13-45
Date of Examination:
Date of Report: 5=
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Swisshelm Cold 5ilver Company W&M&m
Docket Noe CelD=7906 Nay 7, 1945

Applicant submitted the following program for reconsiderations

as From the 300 foot level, crosscut 50 feet toward the stope in the expectas
ﬁmdm“ﬂs-mmliw“”uﬂmm

From 50" level sink a winge 30%secsssescosssasssscssssnsnsnasssse (50s00

On west slope of hill 900 feet f{rom main shaft sink winze or
Shaft 30 foltusssencsssnseressssannsnascvssassnnssssssanassssssss [50s00

Parchase MOQ.‘O‘I‘QOO.".OIQ'OQ"'l..Q.ﬁ.".'."..&'&.b'l‘l 750@
Pupchase 2 JackharmorBecesesesesecccsssssosssenscsccosssessovssce JU0L00
Re-getting Alr MOioocumooqquwuuino-ocun«coaao.toog 600400
kehabilitating camp and wnﬂmmoott“uoot_ottcosauocsa-aqom

m’n&mwﬁﬁittcnnnoomocnﬂo‘nn T R Y] oot.&gw
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The patented ground
is being operated by a lessee. This lessee
at the stope would come out on the patented

need surveying to determine the corners, as
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mmmmm Report of .

O OF PROPERTY: (Cont)

that assayed 1400 ounces of silvers A short adit was driven in the hill under
the outerep but only barren fissures were revealed.

Mr. Dessac remarked that all these places need "testing®. He asgreed that "teste
ing" was proppecting and then I reminded him that loans were not made for pros—
pecting. zmwmwmmmwm.

I cannot recommend & loan as I was unable to see and was not shown any additional
mmmmmmmmmmx submitted by the ap-
plicants What the applicant proposed to do with loan funds is regarded as

pec nmmmmmmm& Mw,th-awnunt

CARsgbn
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RECONSTRUCTION PINANCE CORPORATION
MINING DIVISION
PROCRESS REPORT
A 4

8
Borrower: Swisshelm Gold Silver Company
Docket Noi 8788
Date of Visit: September 9, 1947
Date of Report: September 12, 1947

I made a routine inspection of the property on which the Borrower is
working. Not too much has been accomplished on the property, first
because the Borrower has been unable to acquire the services of the
engineer in Tombstone who had agreed to oversee the work. He moved
to Tueson, Arizona, and is working for a large company.

‘There were three Mexican laborers working at the property. Very

CAR: gmk
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